1975/23



## THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (COMPOSITE) AMENDMENT ORDER 1975

## DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 24th day of February 1975

#### Present:

THE HON. R. J. TIZARD PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty and exemptions from duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates and exemptions specified in the Customs Tariff, are likely to operate in an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner generally to the public interest and particularly to certain industries carried on in New Zealand, and that it is necessary for the protection of those industries that the duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment Order 1975.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Portion of Tariff suspended—The portion of the Customs Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby suspended.
- 3. Duties imposed and exemptions created—The duties set out in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions from duty in that Schedule are hereby created.

## **SCHEDULES** FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTION OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

### PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

Number	Description	Unit	Ra	Other Preferential		
	Description	Unit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty
	Chapter 2  Mineral fuels, mineral oils and problem bituminous substances;	oducts			tion;	
<b>27.07</b> 27.07.003	Oils and other products of the distillation of high temperature coal tar; similar products as defined in Note 2 to this Chapter:  Naphthalene, crude	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	15% 15% 15% 15%	3% 6% 9% 15%	Aul Free Can Free DC Free CPC Free
	Chapter 2	9				
	Organic chen	nicals				
I—HYI 29.01	DROCARBONS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHON   Hydrocarbons:	ATED, N	ITRATED	1		VATIVES
29.01.202	Naphthalene, refined	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	15% 15% 15% 15%	3 % 6 % 9 % 15 %	Aul Free Can Free DC Free CPC Free

Chapter 84
Boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof

84.47	Machine-tools for working wood, cork, bone, ebonite (vulcanite), hard artificial plastic materials or other hard carving materials, other than machines falling within heading No. 84.49:					
84.47.001	As may be determined by the Minister Other:	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	45 %* 45 %* 45 %* 45 %*	29 %* 33 %* 37 %* 45 %*	Aul 25%* Can 25%* CPC 25%*
84.47.002	Sawing	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	20 % 20 % 20 % 20 %	4 % 8 % 12 % 20 %	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free
84.47.003	Planing and moulding	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	20 % 20 % 20 % 20 %	4 % 8 % 12 % 20 %	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free
84.47.009	Other kinds	kg	1974 1975 1976 1977	20 % 20 % 20 % 20 %	4 % 8 % 12 % 20 %	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free

<sup>\*</sup>Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

1975/23

### FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTION OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Number	Description	Unit	Ra (	Other Preferential	
	Description	Ont	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential

### Chapter 90

# Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, checking, precision, medical and surgical instruments and apparatus; parts thereof

90.16	instruments, slide rules, d or checking not falling w (for examp	ng-out and mathe drafting mach isc calculators and instruments, appli ithin any other hea le, micrometers, rods, balancing	ines, pantogra the like; meast ances and mach ding of this Cha callipers, gal	aphs, uring ines, apter uges,				
90.16.009	Other				1974 1975 1976 1977	18 % 16 % 14 % 10 %	2 % 4 % 6 % 10 %	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free

## PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

Number	Post the		Ra	Other Preferential		
	Description	Unit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty
	Chapter 2	7		·		
	Mineral fuels, mineral oils and probituminous substances;				tion;	
<b>27.07</b> 27.07.003	Oils and other products of the distillation of high temperature coal tar; similar products as defined in Note 2 to this Chapter:  Naphthalene, crude	kg	1974	5%	5%	Aul Free Can Free
		,				DC Free CPC Free
	Chapter 2				'	
	Organic cher	nicals				
I—HYI	DROCARBONS AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHON	ATED, N	ITRATED	OR NITROS	SATED DERI	VATIVES
<b>29.01</b> 29.01.202	Hydrocarbons: Naphthalene, refined	kg	1974	15%	15%	Aul Free Can Free DC Free CPC Free

### SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number		TT::4	Ra	Other Preferential		
	Description	Unit	Year	Normal Tariff	British Preferential	Rates of Duty
	Chapter	34				
	Boilers, machinery and mechanica	al appli	ances;	parts the	ereof	
84.47	Machine-tools for working wood, cork, bone, ebonite (vulcanite), hard artificial plastic materials or other hard carving materials, other than machines falling within heading No. 84.49:					
84.47.011	Sawing: As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1974	45%*	45%*	Aul 25%* Can 25%* CPC 25%
84.47.019	Other	kg	1974	5%	5%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free
84.47.021	Planing and moulding: As may be determined by the Minister	kg	1974	45%*	45%*	Aul 25%* Can 25%
34.47.029	Other	kg	1974	5%	5%	CPC 25% Aul Free Can Free CPC Free

	Customs
Order 1975	Tariff (Composite)
	Amendment

* 84.47.031	Other kinds: As may be dete	ermined b	y the Mi	nister	 kg	1974	45%*	45%*	Aul 25%* Can 25%*				
84.47.039	Other			••	 kg	1974	5%	5%	CPC 25%* Aul Free Can Free CPC Free				

<sup>\*</sup>Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

### Chapter 90

# Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, checking, precision, medical and surgical instruments and apparatus; parts thereof

90.16	Drawing, marking-out and mathematical calculating instruments, drafting machines, pantographs, slide rules, disc calculators and the like; measuring or checking instruments, appliances and machines, not falling within any other heading of this Chapter (for example, micrometers, callipers, gauges, measuring rods, balancing machines); profile projectors:				
90.16.005	Rules and rulers, whether or not graduated	 1974	10%	10%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free
90.16.008	Other	 1974 1975 1976 1977	18 % 16 % 14 % 10 %	2% 4% 6% 10%	Aul Free Can Free CPC Free

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### Customs Tariff (Composite) Amendment Order 1975

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order is made for the purpose of:

(1) Amending the rates of Customs duty on naphthalene of headings 27.07 and 29.01; (2) Amending the rates of Customs duty on machine tools of heading 84.47; and (3) Amending the rates of Customs duty on rules and rulers classified in Tariff item 90.16.009 of the Customs Tariff.

The amendments were recommended by the Tariff and Development Board.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in Gazette: 27 February 1975. This order is administered in the Customs Department.